

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JESSICA M. COLOTL COYOTL,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-1670-MHC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary,)	
Department of Homeland Security;)	
MARK J. HAZUDA, Director, Nebraska)	
Service Center, U.S. Citizenship and)	
Immigration Services; JAMES)	
McCAMENT, Acting Director, U.S.)	
Citizenship and Immigration Services;)	
THOMAS D. HOMAN, Acting Director,)	
U.S. Immigration and Customs)	
Enforcement; SEAN W. GALLAGHER,)	
Atlanta Field Office Director, U.S.)	
Immigration and Customs Enforcement.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. NO STATUTE PRECLUDES JUDICIAL REVIEW...... 2

II. THE ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION IS REVIEWABLE UNDER THE APA, AND THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT CONTEST THAT ITS DETERMINATION WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW...... 7

A. This Court Must Evaluate the Government’s Actions Based on Its Contemporaneous Rationale, Which the Government Now Concedes Was Mistaken...... 7

B. The DACA Eligibility Determination Is Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law Because the Eligibility Criteria Provide Law to Apply. 9

C. The Government’s Change in Position Is Arbitrary and Capricious...... 11

III. THE GOVERNMENT PROVIDES NO RESPONSE TO MS. COLOTL’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT THAT ALTHOUGH DACA IS DISCRETIONARY, ONCE GRANTED SHE IS ENTITLED TO A FAIR PROCESS FOR REVOCATION...... 12

IV. THE REMAINING INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR PLAINTIFF...... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar v. ICE,
 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....4

Bell v. Burson,
 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....13

Califano v. Sanders,
 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....8

Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)14

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....8

Enyart v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.,
 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)14

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 10, 11

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....2

JEFM v. Lynch,
 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)4

Madu v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)2, 5

Matter of Quintero,
 18 I. & N. Dec. 348 (BIA 1982)4

Mejia Rodriguez v. DHS,
 562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009)6

Padilla v. Adm’r., FAA,
 662 Fed. Appx. 743 (11th Cir. 2016).....10

Pasquini v. Morris,
 700 F.2d 658 (11th Cir. 1983)13

Perez v. USCIS,
 774 F. 3d 960 (11th Cir. 2014)6

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee
 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....4, 5

Robbins v. Reagan,
 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....9

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....8

Steenholdt v. FAA,
 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....10

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)5

Texas v. United States,
 809 F. 3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)11

Wolf Lake Terminals, Inc. v. Mut. Marine Ins. Co.,
 433 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ind. 2005)10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252 (a)(1).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....2, 3, 4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)2, 4, 5, 6

8 USC 1101(a)(48)(A)8

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 902(5).....10
